

PIN NO. D'INSTR.	FLASH POINT
1263 Paint Peinture	28° C PT. D'ECLAIR

US493007

5

DANGER



POISON

**GUARANTEE**

Cuprous oxide 35.0%  
Tributyltin oxide (free) 0.4%  
Tributyltin methacrylate 8.9%  
Copper (as elemental) 31.0%

FOR USE ON BOATS ONLY  
REGISTRATION NO. 21368  
PEST CONTROL PRODUCTS ACT  
BE RESPONSIBLE...PROTECT OUR ENVIRONMENT

For your complete protection  
Read the Material Safety Data Sheet for this Product  
International Paints (Canada) Limited

BATCH  
CUVÉE

4850 Bois-Franc Road, Ville St.-Laurent, Quebec H4S 1A7, (514) 335-1135  
International Paint Inc., 2270 Morris Avenue, Union, NJ 07083

# INTERSWIFT BKA007

ANTIFOULING PAINT RED  
PEINTURE ANTISALISSURES ROUGE

**READ THE LABEL AND THE PRODUCT DATA SHEET BEFORE USING**

**LIRE L'ÉTIQUETTE ET FICHE TECHNIQUE AVANT L'UTILISATION**

**COMMERCIAL (LIMITED TO SHIPS OVER 25 METERS LONG)  
COMMERCIAL (LIMITÉ AUX BATEAUX DE 25 MÈTRES ET PLUS)**

SKIN AND EYE IRRITANT - IRRITANT POUR LES YEUX ET LA PEAU

**GARANTIE**

Oxyde cuivreux 35.0%  
Oxyde Tributyle d'étain (libre) 0.4%  
Méthacrylate tributyle d'étain 8.9%  
Cuivre (en tant qu'élément) 31.0%

POUR UTILISATION SUR BATEAUX SEULEMENT  
NO. D'HOMOLOGATION 21368  
LOI SUR LES PRODUITS ANTIPARASITAIRES  
SOYONS RESPONSABLES...PROTÉGEONS NOTRE ENVIRONNEMENT

Pour une sécurité complète  
Référez-vous à la Fiche Signalétique pour ce Produit  
Peinture Internationale (Canada) Limitée

Net Contents /  
Contenu Net  
**18.93 L**

CAUTION  
ATTENTIONFLAMMABLE  
INFLAMMABLE

US493007

5

# INTERSWIFT BKA007

ANTIFOULING PAINT RED  
PEINTURE ANTISALISSURES ROUGE

Net Contents /  
Contenu Net  
**18.93 L**

**NOTICE TO USER:** This control product is to be used only in accordance with the directions on this label. It is an offence under the Pest Control Products Act to use a control product under unsafe conditions.

**ENVIRONMENTAL HAZARDS:** Toxic to aquatic organisms. Do not contaminate water by spillage, overspray, cleaning of equipment or disposal of wastes. Do not allow chips or dust generated during paint removal to enter water.

**DISPOSAL:** Triple-or pressure-rinse the empty container. Add the rinsings to the treatment site. Follow provincial instruction for any required additional cleaning of the container prior to its disposal. Make the empty container unsuitable for further use. Dispose of the container in accordance with provincial requirements. For information on disposal of unused, unwanted product, contact the manufacturer or the provincial regulatory agency. Contact the manufacturer and the provincial regulatory agency in case of a spill, and for clean-up of spills.

**PRECAUTIONS:** KEEP OUT OF REACH OF CHILDREN. Keep away from heat, sparks and flame. Vapours heavier than air cause health and explosion hazards. Keep containers tightly closed when not in use. Avoid contact with eyes, skin and clothing. Do not breathe vapours or spray mist. Use an air-fed respirator with a full face mask during handling and applying. Wear chemical resistant gloves goggles and footwear, and chemical resistant clothing including hood or hat at all times during handling and applying.

Handle with care and mix only in a closed container. When using do not eat, drink or smoke. Take a shower immediately after work. Wear freshly laundered clothes daily. Wash hands and face before eating, drinking, smoking and using the toilet. Store and wash all protective clothing separately from household laundry. Wash protective clothing in detergent and hot water before reuse. Use only in well ventilated areas. This product contains the toxic formulation hydroquinone at 0.10%.

**FIRST AID:** **EYES:** Flush immediately with water for 15 minutes. See a doctor.  
**SKIN:** Wash affected areas with soap and water. If irritation persists, see a doctor.

**INHALATION:** Remove to fresh air. Aid breathing. Contact a physician or poison control centre.  
**INGESTION:** Drink 2 or 3 glasses of milk or water. Do not induce vomiting. Contact a physician or poison control centre.

Take container, label or product name and Pest Control Product Registration Number with you when seeking medical attention.

**TOXICOLOGICAL INFORMATION:** Ingestion (drinking) of this product could cause serious injury or death. There is no antidote for solvent ingestion.

**DIRECTIONS FOR USE:** Large vessels, i.e. over 25m, must be treated by trained applicators. Allow at least 24 hours dry before immersion. For complete directions see Product Data Sheet.

**AVIS À L'UTILISATEUR:** Ce produit antiparasitaire doit être employé strictement selon le mode d'emploi qui figure sur la présente étiquette. L'emploi d'un tel produit dans des conditions dangereuses constitue une infraction à la loi sur les produits antiparasitaires.

**DANGERS POUR L'ENVIRONNEMENT:** Toxique pour les organismes aquatiques. Ne pas contaminer l'eau par des versements ou pulvérisation, ni en nettoyant l'équipement ou en éliminant les déchets. Pendant l'enlèvement de la peinture, évitez que les écailles ou la poussière ne tombent dans l'eau.

**ÉLIMINATION:** Rincer le contenant trois fois ou le rincer sous pression. Ajouter les rinçures au site de traitement. Vérifier si un nettoyage supplémentaire du contenant avant son élimination est exigé en vertu de la réglementation provinciale. Rendre le contenant inutilisable. Éliminer le contenant conformément à la réglementation provinciale. Pour tout renseignement concernant l'élimination des produits non utilisés ou dont on veut se départir, s'adresser au fabricant ou à l'organisme de réglementation provincial. S'adresser également à eux en cas de déversement ainsi que pour le nettoyage des déversements.

**PRÉCAUTIONS:** TENIR HORS DE LA PORTÉE DES ENFANTS. Tenir éloigné de la chaleur, des étincelles et de la flamme nue. Vapeurs plus lourde que l'air cause de danger d'explosion et pour la santé. Tenir le contenant bien fermé lorsque non utilisé. Éviter le contact avec la peau, les yeux et vos vêtements. Ne pas respirer les vapeurs ou les émanations de la pulvérisation. Employer un respirateur à canalisation d'air couvrant la figure complètement pendant la manutention et l'application. Porter des gants, des lunettes, des chaussures, une casquette et des vêtements résistants aux produits chimiques en tout temps pendant la manutention et l'application. Manipuler et mélanger avec soin. Pendant l'utilisation, ne pas manger, ni boire, ni fumer. Prendre une douche immédiatement après le travail. Porter des vêtements nouvellement lavés chaque jour. Laver les mains et le visage avant de manger, de boire, de fumer, et avant d'aller aux toilettes. Garder et laver tous les vêtements protecteurs séparément du blanchissage domestique Laver les vêtements protecteurs au détergent et à l'eau chaude avant de réutiliser. Utiliser dans un endroit bien ventilé. Ce produit contient le produit de formulation toxique hydroquinone à raison de 0.10%.

**PREMIERS SOINS:** **YEUX:** Laver avec de l'eau pendant 15 minutes. Consulter un médecin.  
**PEAU:** Laver les parties affectées avec du savon et de l'eau. Si l'irritation persiste, consulter un médecin.

**INHALATION:** Donner de l'air frais. Consulter immédiatement un médecin ou centre anti poison.  
**ABSORPTION:** Faire boire 2 ou 3 verres d'eau ou de lait. Ne pas faire vomir, consulter immédiatement un médecin ou centre anti-poison.

Emporter le contenant, l'étiquette ou prendre note du nom du produit et de son numéro d'homologation lorsqu'on cherche à obtenir une aide médicale.

**RENSEIGNEMENTS TOXICOLOGIQUES:** L'ingestion de ce produit peut causer de sérieux dommages à la santé ou même la mort. Il n'y a aucun antidote pour l'ingestion de solvant.

**MODE D'EMPLOI:** Les grands navires, c.-à-d. de plus de 25m, doivent être traités par des applicateurs expérimentés. Allouer au moins 24 heures de séchage avant immersion. Pour les directives complètes, veuillez vous référer à la fiche technique du produit.

EPA EST. NO. 2693-NJ-1

C493007

**Interswift® BKA007**

Self Polishing Copolymer Antifouling

<b>INTENDED USES</b>	For upgrading antifouling performance economically at maintenance and repair. In service periods of up to 36 months dependent upon trading conditions and specifications applied.	
<b>PRODUCT DESCRIPTION</b>	A substrate tolerant self polishing tributyltin (TBT) copolymer antifouling. Controlled, consistent release of biocide to control fouling. Coating lifetime is directly proportional to the thickness applied. At subsequent drydocking it is only necessary to top-up the system.	
<b>PRODUCT INFORMATION</b>	<b>Color</b>	BKA007-Red
	<b>Finish/Sheen</b>	Semi-Gloss (ASTM D-523)
	<b>Converter</b>	One pack
	<b>Volume Solids</b>	50% ± 2% (ASTM D-2697)
	<b>Mix Ratio</b>	One pack
	<b>Flash Point</b>	26°C (78°F) (Setaflash) (ASTM D-3278)
	<b>Film Thickness</b>	152 microns (6.0 mils) dry specified equivalent to 305 microns (12.0 mils) wet 102-152 microns (4.0-6.0 mils) dry practical range equivalent to 203-305 microns (8.0-12.0 mils) wet
	<b>Theoretical Coverage</b>	3.29 sq m/1 (134 sq ft/gal) (152 microns [6.0 mils] DFT) Allow appropriate loss factors.
<b>APPLICATION DETAILS</b>	<b>Method</b>	Airless spray
	<b>Induction/Sweat-in Time</b>	Not applicable
	<b>Thinner</b>	Not recommended. If necessary use GTA007, see thinning section.

	<b>Cleaner</b>	GTA007
	<b>Pot Life</b>	Not applicable

<b>Overcoating Interval By</b>				
<b>Drying Time</b> (hours) Substrate Temperature	(ASTM D 1640 7.5.1) Touch	Self (ASTM D-1640 8.7)		Minimum drying time* before flooding (for 2 x 5 mil (125 microns) DFT coats)
		Minimum	Maximum	
51°C (41°F)	6	12	Indefinite	1 day
23°C (73°F)	4	6	Indefinite	12
35°C (95°F)	2	4	Indefinite	12

\*Refer to your International Representative for minimum drying time before flooding at higher dry film thickness and to Limitations section for maximum recommended atmospheric exposure time before flooding.

<b>REGULATORY DATA</b>	<b>VOC</b>	444 g/l (3.7 lb/gal) as supplied (EPA Method 24).
	<b>EPA</b>	Health Canada Registration No. 21368. This product is not registered in the USA. See Page 4 for additional Regulatory Data.

<b>SYSTEMS AND COMPATIBILITY</b>	Consult your local International Representative for the system best suited for surfaces to be protected.
----------------------------------	--

**LIMITATIONS**

Apply in good weather when air and surface temperatures are above 2°C (35°F). Surface temperature must be at least 3°C (5°F) above dew point. For optimum application properties, bring material to 21-27°C (70-80°F) temperature range prior to mixing and application. Unmixed material (in closed containers) should be maintained in protected storage between 4-38°C (40 and 100°F).

Prolonged atmospheric exposure of this product may detract from antifouling performance. Recommended exposure time before flooding:

Temperate conditions 6 months.

Tropical conditions 4 months.

Following immersion, Interswift BKA007 changes color from red to pink.

Technical and application data herein is for the purpose of establishing a general guideline of the coating and proper coating application procedures. Test performance results were obtained in a controlled laboratory environment and International makes no claim that the exhibited published test results, or any other tests, accurately represent results actually found in all field environments. As application, environmental and design factors can vary significantly, due care should be exercised in the selection, verification of performance, and use of the coating.

<p><b>SURFACE PREPARATION</b></p>	<p>Paint only clean, dry surfaces. Remove all grease, oil, soluble contaminants and other detrimental foreign matter by “solvent cleaning” (SSPC-SP1). New Construction: Dependent on yard procedures, consult International.</p> <p>Unpainted surfaces: Prepare surface and apply recommended primer. Apply one or more coats of Interswift BKA007 as specified. (Consult the relevant primer data sheet for surface preparation and overcoating information.)</p> <p>Recoat and Upgrading of approved systems: Use controlled close high pressure fresh water washing (3,000 psi, 211 kg/sq. cm.) to clean the entire area, and remove any leached layer at the surface of the existing antifouling system.</p> <p>Repair corroded areas with the recommended anticorrosive primer and apply a spot coat of Interswift BKA007 within the overcoating interval specified for the primer (consult relevant primer sheet for surface preparation and overcoating information).</p> <p>Apply the specified number of full coats of Interswift BKA007.</p> <p>Consult your local International Representative for specific recommendations.</p>
<p><b>MIXING</b></p>	<p>This material is one component coating. Always mix thoroughly with a power agitator before application.</p>
<p><b>APPLICATION</b></p>	<p>Apply by airless spray only. Application by other methods, brush or roller, may require more than one coat and is suggested for small areas only. Apply 305 microns (12.0 mils) wet which will yield 152 microns (6.0 mils) dry film thickness. Consult the following equipment recommendations or utilize suitable equal.</p> <p>Equipment Airless Spray: Minimum 28:1 ratio pump, 533-914 microns (.021" - .036") orifice tip; 9.5mm (3/8") ID high pressure material hose; 60 mesh tip filter.</p>
<p><b>THINNING</b></p>	<p>Material is supplied at spray viscosity and normally does not need thinning. If thinning is necessary, thin up to a maximum of 118 ml (4 ounces) per gallon with International GTA007 Thinner.</p>

<b>WORK STOPPAGES AND CLEANUP</b>	Clean all equipment immediately after use with International GTA007 Thinner. Spray equipment requires flushing with this solvent. It is good working practice to periodically flush out spray equipment during the course of the working day. Frequency will depend upon factors such as amount sprayed, temperature and elapsed time including work stoppages. Monitor material condition.
<b>WELDING</b>	In the event welding or flame cutting is performed on metal coated with this product, do so in accordance with instruction in ANSI/ASC Z49.1 "Safety in Welding and Cutting"
<b>SAFETY</b>	<b>Prior to use, obtain and consult the Material Safety Data Sheet for this product concerning health and safety information. Read and follow all precautionary notices on the Material Safety Data Sheet and container label. If you do not fully understand these warnings and instructions or you cannot strictly comply with them, do not use this product. Proper ventilation and protective measures must be provided during application and drying to keep solvent vapor concentrations are dependent on application methods and work environment. Medical advisory Number 1-800-854-6813.</b>
<b>WORLDWIDE AVAILABILITY</b>	Consult International.
<b>REGULATORY DATA</b>	It is an offense under the Pest Control Products Act to use a control product under unsafe conditions.
	<b>Refer to container label for information concerning Precautionary Statements, Directions for Use and Storage and Disposal.</b>

<b>UNIT SIZE</b> This product can be made available in other pack sizes. Consult International for details.	18.91 (5 Gallon Unit)
<b>UNIT SHIPPING WEIGHT</b>	33.2 kg (73.0 lb)
<b>UN SHIPPING No: 1263</b>	
<b>Storage Shelflife</b> Store in cool, dry conditions.	One year minimum from date of manufacture when maintained in protected storage at 4-38°C (40-100°F). Subject to reinspection thereafter.

All representations and statements concerning the product(s) in this data sheet are accurate to the

best of International's knowledge. Any statements herein are not intended to be specific recommendations or warranties of any product, combination of products or fitness for any particular purpose. Any warranty, if given, or specific Terms and Conditions of Sale are contained in International's Terms and Conditions of Sale. You should request a copy of this document and review it carefully.

Interswift is a registered trademark.

**General Offices** 6001 Antoine, Houston, Texas 77091

Tel: (713) 682-1711

Medical Advisory Number 1-800-854-6813

\*\*\*\*\*

This label transcript service is offered by the Pest Management Regulatory Agency to provide efficient searching for label information. This service and this information do not replace the official hard-copy label. The PMRA does not provide any guarantee or assurance that the information obtained through this service is accurate, current or correct, and is therefore not liable for any loss resulting, directly or indirectly, from reliance upon this service.

+) )